
Statutory Instrument 68 of 1987
CUSTOMS AND EXCISE DUTY ACT

(Cap. 50:01)
AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULES (NO. 19) NOTICE, 1987

(Published on 12th ]une, 1987)
IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred on the Minister of Finance and 

Development Planning by sections 50 and 51 of the Customs and Excise Duty Act, 
the Schedules to the Act are amended to the extent set out in the Schedule below.

SCHEDULE

Schedule Mo. 1 to the Act

I
Tariff Heading

II III IV V
Statis= Rate of Duty 
tical
Unit Fiscal General M.F..N.

15.07 By the substitution for subhead= 
ing No. 15.07.45 of the following:
".15.07.45 Olive oil litre 30% free free"

Part 4 of Schedule No. 1 to the Act

Notes:
By the substitution for Note 7(a) of the following:
"(e) which are entered in terms of items 401,00, 405.04, 405.05,

406.00, 407.00, 408.00, 409.00, 410.03/29.00, 411.00/29.30,
38.19, 54.01, 84.10, 8c.00(1) and 85.01(2) and (3), 412.02, 
412.03, 412.04, 412.07, 412.08, 412.09, 4-2.10, 412.11, 412.12, 
412.13, 412.15, 412.16, 412.17, 412.19, 460.03/15.04, 15.07(1) 
and (3), 460.04/24.01, 460.06/28.40, 29.01, 29.02, 29.15 and
38.19, 460.07/39.00, 39.01(1), 39.02 and 40.02, 460.10, 460.11, 
460.15/73.00, 73.15 and 76.03, 460.17/89.01 and 89.02, 460.23,
470.00, 480.00 and 490.00 of Schedule No. 4,"

Schedule No. 4 to the Act

I II H I
Item Tariff Heading and Description Extent of

Rebate

460.02 By the substitution for tariff headings Nos. 07.01,
07.03 and 07.04 of the following:
"07.01 Olives, fresh or chilled, entered for home Full duty

consumption on or before 30 June 1987,



I
Item Tariff Heading and Description

II

460.03

in such quantities and at such times as 
the Permanent Secretary, Ministry of 
Agriculture may allow by specific permit

07.03 Olives, provisionally preserved in brine, 
in sulphur water 'or in other preservative 
solutions, entered for home consumption on 
or before 30 June 1987, in such quantities 
and at such times as the Permanent 
Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture nay 
allow by specific permit

07.04 Olives, dried, dehydrated or evaporated, 
entered for home consumption on or before 
30 June 1987, in such quantities and at 
such times as the Permanent Secretary, 
Ministry of Agriculture may allow by 
specific permit

By the substitution for tariff heading No, 15.07 
of the following:
"15.07 (l) Cotton seed oil, sunflower seed oil,

groundnut oil, soya bean oil and rape 
seed oil, crude, in such quantities 
and such times as the Permanent 
Secretary, Ministry of Commerce and 
Industry, may allow by specific 
permit
Cotton seed oil, sunflower seed oil, 
groundnut oil and rape seed oil, 
refined or purified, in such 
quantities and at such times as the 
Permanent Secretary, Ministry of 
Commerce and Industry may allow by 
specific permit
Olive oil, crude, in containers holding 
50 litres or more, in such quantities 
and at such times as the Permanent 
Secretary, Ministry of Commerce and 
Industry may allow by specific permit 
Olive oil, refined or purified, in 
containers holding 50 litres or more, 
in such quantities and at such times 
as the Permanent Secretary, Ministry 
of Commerce and Industry, may allow 
by specific permit

( 2 )

(3)

(4)

III
Extent of 
Rebate

Full duty

Full duty

Full duty

Full duty

Full duty

Full duty



I
Item

460.04

Tariff Heading and Description
II III

Extent of 
Rebate

By the substitution for tariff headings Nos. 20.01 
and 20.02 of the following:
"20.01 Olives, prepared or preserved by vinegar or Full duty 

acetic acid, entered for home consumption 
on or before 30 June 1987, in such 
quantities and at such times as the 
Permanent Secretary, Ministry of 
Agriculture may allow by specific permit 

20.02 Olives, prepared or preserved otherwise Full duty"
than by vinegar or acetic acid, entered 
for home consumption on or before 30 June 
1987, in such quantities and at such 
times as the Permanent Secretary, Ministry 
Agriculture may allow by specific permit

MADE this 15th day of May, 1987.

P.S. MMUSI,Vice-President and Minister of Finance 
and Development Planning.
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